review of the Group’s financial statements subsequent to the ARYA Merger to ensure better comparability of the financial statements with peer
companies and provide more relevant presentation within the Group’s financial statements.

Correction of classification of Statement of Cash Flows

During the third quarter of 2020, the Group identified and corrected the classification of short-term deposits with an original maturity dates between
three and nine months within the Statement of Cash Flows which resulted in a misclassification within the Statement of Cash Flows since 2018. The
Company has evaluated the effect of this misclassification, both qualitatively and quantitatively, and concluded that the correction did not have a
material impact on, nor require amendment of, any previously filed financial statements. In the Statement of Cash Flows, the changes in short-term
deposits were previously classified as (Increase) decrease in other assets within operating activities and has been retrospectively corrected and presented
as separate line items within investing activities.

This correction of classification resulted in the following impact to the Statement of Cash Flows:

   Year ended December 31, 2019   Year ended December 31, 2018

As

reported  Adjustment  As revised
As

reported  Adjustment  As revised
(Increase) decrease in other assets   (4,419)   2,922   (1,497)   (7,493)   13,101   5,608
Net cash provided by operating activities   68,045   2,922   70,967   7,583   13,101   20,684
Cash paid for investments classified in Other financial assets   —   (20,473)   (20,473)   —   (13,101)   (13,101)
Cash received from maturity of investments classified in Other financial assets   —   17,551   17,551   —   —   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (2,137)   (2,922)   (5,059)   (413)   (13,101)   (13,514)

Total effect on Cash Flow   —   —   —   —   —   —

9

   Three months ended March 31, 2020   Three months ended March 31, 2019

As

reported   Adjustment  As revised
As

reported  Adjustment  As revised
(Increase) decrease in other assets   (17,209)   16,836   (373)   8,919   (8,651)   268
Net cash provided by/ (used in) operating activities   (28,286)   16,836   (11,450)   (248)   (8,651)   (8,899)
Cash paid for investments classified in Other financial assets   —   (32,859)   (32,859)   —   (4,450)   (4,450)
Cash received from maturity of investments classified in Other financial assets   —   16,023   16,023   —   13,101   13,101
Net cash provided by/ (used in) investing activities   (2,387)   (16,836)   (19,223)   (333)   8,651   8,318

Total effect on Cash Flow   —   —   —   —   —   —

   Six months ended June 30, 2020   Six months ended June 30, 2019

As

reported   Adjustment
As

revised
As

reported  Adjustment
As

revised
(Increase) decrease in other assets   14,917   (16,023)   (1,106)   13,256   (13,101)   155
Net cash used in operating activities   (11,716)   (16,023)   (27,739)   (4,961)   (13,101)   (18,062)
Cash paid for investments classified in Other financial assets   —   (32,859)   (32,859)   —   (4,450)   (4,450)
Cash received from maturity of investments classified in Other financial assets   —   48,882   48,882   —   17,551   17,551
Net cash provided by/ (used in) investing activities   (4,550)   16,023   11,473   (1,114)   13,101   11,987

Total effect on Cash Flow   —   —   —   —   —   —

There is no impact on the Group’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Deficit,
Consolidated Statement of Loss or Net loss per share, Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss, and no impact to financing cash flows for any of
the periods presented.

4. Segment information

The Group manages its operations as a single segment for the purposes of assessing performance and making operating decisions. The Group’s focus is